

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC15-1858

L.T. Case Nos. 4D11-4806, 4D11-4833, 4D11-4834, 08-29706 19

NORTH BROWARD HOSPITAL DISTRICT, ROB ALEXANDER, M.D.,
ANESCO NORTH BROWARD, LLC and EDWARD PUNZALAN, CRNA, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

SUSAN KALITAN, et al.,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION
OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

HEATH & CARCIOPPOLO,
CHARTERED
888 S.E. Third Avenue, Suite #202
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33316

QUINTAIROS, PRIETO, WOOD
& BOYER, P.A.
One East Broward Blvd., Suite #1400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301

HICKS, PORTER, EBENFELD & STEIN, P.A.
799 Brickell Plaza, 9th Floor
Miami, FL 33131

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-x

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....4

 A. Section 766.118’s per claimant personal injury caps.....4

 B. Course of Proceedings.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7

ARGUMENT.....9

 I. SECTION 766.118’S CAPS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL WHEN APPLIED TO KALITAN’S SINGLE CLAIMANT PERSONAL INJURY ACTION.....9

 A. The *Echarte* and *Phillipe* decisions establish that per claimant caps do not violate equal protection.....10

 B. *McCall* confirms validity of per claimant caps and fails to support the Fourth District’s analysis.....14

 1. *McCall* reaffirmed holdings in *Echarte* and *Phillipe*....14

 2. *McCall* narrowly found aggregate caps invalid in a multiple claimant wrongful death case.....17

 3. *McCall* does not establish binding precedent outside case regarding application of rational basis test.....19

4.	Kalitan failed to meet her burden of proving that per claimant personal injury caps are no longer valid under a “change in conditions” analysis.....	23
C.	If this Court finds §766.118’s per claimant caps unconstitutional, its decision should only apply prospectively and not to the parties/facts before it.....	27
D.	Kalitan’s other constitutional arguments must be rejected.....	31
1.	Access to Courts.....	32
2.	Trial by jury.....	37
3.	Separation of powers.....	39
E.	Failure to extend §766.118 cap protection to NBHD.....	41
II.	A NEW TRIAL IS WARRANTED BY KALITAN’S INJECTION OF BASELESS AND HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL “CATASTROPHIC BRAIN/CLOSED-HEAD INJURY” ISSUE WHICH FOURTH DISTRICT ERRONEOUSLY DEEMED MOOT.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

<i>Aldana v. Holub</i> , 381 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1980)	28
<i>Am. Optical Corp. v. Spiewak</i> , 73 So. 3d 120 (Fla. 2011)	29
<i>Amerisure Ins. Co. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 897 So. 2d 1287 (Fla. 2005)	33
<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 880 N.E.2d 420 (Ohio 2007)	32, 38
<i>Berman v. Dillard's</i> , 91 So. 3d 875 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	33
<i>Benyard v. Wainwright</i> , 322 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1975)	27, 31
<i>Borden's Farm Products Co., Inc. v. Baldwin</i> , 293 U.S. 194 (1934)	24, 25
<i>Boyd v. Bulala</i> , 877 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1989)	32, 38, 39, 41
<i>Buss Aluminum Prods., Inc. v. Crown Window Co.</i> , 651 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	43
<i>Cauley v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 403 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1981)	37, 38, 41
<i>Chan v. Curran</i> , 188 Cal. Rptr.3d 59 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015)	26, 27

<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969)	28
<i>Clemons v. United States</i> , 2013 WL 3943494 (S.D. Miss. Jun. 13, 2013).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 872 A.2d 1139 (Pa. 2005).....	20
<i>Davis v. Omitowoju</i> , 883 F.2d 1155 (3d Cir. 1989)	32, 38
<i>Deltona Corp. v. Bailey</i> , 336 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 1976)	28
<i>Dixon v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 70 A.3d 328 (Md. 2013)	32, 38
<i>Doe v. Mortham</i> , 708 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1998)	13
<i>E. N.Y. Sav. Bank v. Imar Realty Co.</i> , 51 N.Y.S.2d 53 (N.Y. Spec. Term 1944)	24
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014)	passim
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 642 F.3 944 (11th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 663 F. Supp.2d 1276 (N.D. Fla. 2009)	34, 36, 38, 40
<i>Estate of Sisk v. Manzanares</i> , 270 F. Supp.2d 1265 (D. Kan. 2003)	32, 38, 39
<i>Etheridge v. Med. Ctr. Hosps.</i> , 376 S.E.2d 525 (Va. 1989)	32

<i>Fein v. Permanente Med. Group</i> , 695 P.2d 665 (Cal. 1985).....	32
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Acosta</i> , 612 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1992).....	31
<i>Fla. Forest & Park Serv. v. Strickland</i> , 18 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 1944)	29
<i>Fla. High Sch. Activities Ass'n, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 434 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1983)	7, 24
<i>Fla. Hosp. Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</i> , 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008)	13
<i>Floridians For A Level Playing Field v. Floridians Against Expanded Gambling</i> , 967 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 2007)	21, 22
<i>Foster v. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs of Mobile County, Ala.</i> , 872 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Franklin v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 1325 (D. Md. 1989)	32, 38, 41
<i>Garhart v. Columbia/Healthone, L.L.C.</i> , 95 P.3d 571 (Colo. 2004)	32, 41
<i>Giannini v. S. Carolina Dep't of Transp.</i> , 664 S.E.2d 450 (S.C. 2008)	32
<i>Gourley v. Nebraska Methodist Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 43 (Neb. 2003)	32, 38, 41
<i>Greene v. Massey</i> , 384 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1980)	22
<i>Gulesian v. Dade County Sch. Bd.</i> , 281 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 1973)	28

<i>Hemmings v. Tidyman's Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002)	32, 38, 41
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314, 101 S.Ct. 2376, 69 L.Ed.2d 40 (1981)	37
<i>Hunt v. Corrections Corp. of Am.</i> , 38 So. 3d 173 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	43
<i>Hurtado v. Desouza</i> , 166 So. 3d 831 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	7
<i>In re Forfeiture of 1978 Chevrolet Van</i> , 493 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1986)	38
<i>In the Matter of Kirkland</i> , 4 P.3d 1115 (Idaho 2000)	32, 38, 41
<i>Interlachen Lakes Estates, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 304 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1973)	28
<i>Jacobs v. Major</i> , 407 N.W.2d 832 (Wis. 1987)	22
<i>Jordan v. Food Lion, Inc.</i> , 670 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	42
<i>Judd v. Drezga</i> , 103 P.3d 135 (Utah 2004)	32, 36, 38, 41
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	33
<i>Kress Dunlap & Lane v. Downing</i> , 286 F.2d 212 (3d Cir. 1960)	24
<i>L.D.G., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 211 P.3d 1110 (Alaska 2009)	32

<i>Lasky v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 296 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1974).....	37, 38
<i>Learmonth v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2013).....	32, 38, 41
<i>Lebron v. Gottlieb Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 930 N.E.2d 895 (Ill. 2010).....	40
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	31
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 807 F.2d 414 (5th Cir. 1986).....	13, 32
<i>M.D. v. United States</i> , 745 F.Supp.2d 1274 (M.D.Fla. 2010).....	33, 36, 40
<i>MacDonald v. City Hosp., Inc.</i> , 715 S.E.2d 405 (W.Va. 2011)	32, 38, 40, 41
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan</i> , 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991).....	28, 29, 31
<i>Massey v. David</i> , 979 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 2008).....	39
<i>Miles v. Weingrad</i> , 164 So. 3d 1208 (Fla. 2015).....	16, 30
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 289 P.3d 1098 (Kan. 2012).....	32, 38, 41
<i>Murphy v. Edmonds</i> , 601 A.2d 102 (Md. 1992).....	32, 36, 38
<i>N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Kalitan</i> , 174 So. 3d 403 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	passim

<i>North Florida Women's Health and Counseling Services, Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	22, 33
<i>Oliver v. Magnolia Clinic</i> , 85 So. 3d 39 (La. 2012)	32
<i>Pulliam v. Coastal Emergency Servs. of Richmond, Inc.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 307 (Va. 1999)	32, 38, 41
<i>Raphael v. Shecter</i> , 18 So. 3d 1152 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	40
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 594 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 2004)	32, 38, 41
<i>Salopek v. Friedman</i> , 308 P.3d 139 (N.M. 2013)	32, 41
<i>Samples v. Florida-Birth Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass'n</i> , 114 So. 3d 912 (Fla. 2013)	33
<i>Santos v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	22
<i>Santos v. State</i> , 629 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1994)	22
<i>Scholz v. Metro. Pathologists, P.C.</i> , 851 P.2d 901 (Colo. 1993)	32
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. Robinson</i> , 67 So. 139 (Fla. 1914)	16
<i>Shands Teaching Hosp. & Clinics, Inc. v. Mercury Ins. Co. of Fla.</i> , 97 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2012)	7
<i>Smith v. Botsford General Hosp.</i> , 419 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2005)	32, 38

<i>Smith v. Department of Insurance</i> , 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	36, 38, 41
<i>Special v. W. Boca Med. Ctr.</i> , 160 So. 3d 1251 (Fla. 2014)	46
<i>St. Mary's Hospital, Inc. v. Phillipe</i> , 769 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 2000)	passim
<i>State v. Adkins</i> , 96 So. 3d 412 (Fla. 2012)	7
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 769 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 2000)	40
<i>State v. Elder</i> , 382 So.2d 687 (Fla.1980)	12
<i>State v. Flansbaum-Talabisco</i> , 121 So. 3d 568 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	42
<i>State v. Raymond</i> , 906 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2005)	39
<i>State v. Sigler</i> , 967 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 2007)	43
<i>State v. Stalder</i> , 630 So.2d 1072 (Fla.1994)	12
<i>Stinnett v. Tam</i> , 130 Cal. Rptr.3d 732 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011)	26, 32, 38
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 12 So. 3d 197 (Fla. 2009)	20
<i>United States v. Then</i> 56 F.3d 464 (2d Cir.1995)	26

<i>University of Miami v. Echarte</i> , 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993)	passim
<i>Van Bibber v. Hartford Accident & Indemn. Ins. Co.</i> , 439 So.2d 880 (Fla.1983)	12
<i>Village of N. Palm Beach v. Mason</i> , 167 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1964)	7
<i>Watson v. Hortman</i> , 844 F. Supp.2d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2012)	32, 37
<i>Weaver v. Myers</i> , 170 So. 3d 873 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	19
<i>Weingrad v. Miles</i> , 29 So. 3d 406 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	31
<i>Wiley v. Roof</i> , 641 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1994)	29
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 72 A.3d 773 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2013).....	32, 38, 41
<i>Zdrojewski v. Murphy</i> , 657 N.W.2d 721 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002).....	32, 38, 41

Statutes

Art. 5, §3(a) of Fla. Const	22
Art. V, §3, Fla. Const	1, 23
Article I, section 22, Fla. Const	38
Article II, section 3, Fla Const	39, 41
§381.028, Fla. Stat	13
§766.118, Fla Stat.	passim

§766.207, Fla. Stat	passim
§766.209, Fla. Stat	passim
§768.28, Fla. Stat	6, 41

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1125 (8th ed. 2004).....	20
<i>Changed Circumstances and Judicial Review</i> 89 N.Y.U. L.Rev. 1419 (2014).....	27
Ch. 2003-416 §1, Laws of Fla. Evidence.....	4, 26, 35
Fla. Office of Ins. Reg., <i>2010 Annual Report</i> (Oct. 1, 2010).....	5
GOVERNOR'S SELECT TASK FORCE ON HEALTHCARE PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY INSURANCE, REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS.....	4, 36
P. Padovano, <i>Florida Appellate Practice</i> §27.7 (2007 ed.).....	23
Texas Medical Malpractice and Tort Reform Act of 2003.....	36
<i>The Operation and Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida,</i> 29 Nova L. Rev. 431 (2005).....	21
Tort Reform and Insurance Act of 1986.....	38
